

**HIMACHAL PRADESH**  
**PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**  
NO.PW- GHD-EA-I- /Tender/2026-  
To

1223-25 Dated:- 13-01-2026

**The Executive Engineer (IT-Cell),  
Nirman Bhawan Nigam Vihar Shimla-2  
Himachal Pradesh Shimla -2.  
Email:-ee-pwd-hp@nic.in**

**SUBJECT: - Publication of Tender Notice.**

Sir,

**Jai Hind**

Enclosed please find herewith the Tender Notice for the work as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uploading on department website as per Notification Secretary(PW) to the GOVT of HP vide No. PBW(B)A(3)1/2024 Dated 03/01/2025 as the matter is of urgent nature and in public interest , you are requested to kindly get it published on departmental website before 16.01.2026.

**DA:-As above.**

**Executive Engineer,  
Ghumarwin, Division.  
HP.PWD. Ghumarwin.**  
On behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh

Copy along with copy of e-Procurement Notice forwarded to the following for information please: -

1. The Superintending Engineer, 10th Circle, HP.PWD., Bilaspur.
2. All the Assistant Engineer, working under this Division
3. Notice Board of this office.

**DA:- One No.**

**— Sd —  
Executive Engineer,  
Ghumarwin, Division.  
HP.PWD. Ghumarwin.**  
On behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh



**\*NOTICE INVITING TENDER**

Sealed percentage rate tenders on form 6 & 8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer, Ghumarwin (B&R) whose registration stood renewed as per revised rules and also registered under the H.P General Sales Tax Act 1968 so as to reach in his office on or before **22-01-2026 up to 11.00 AM(if holiday then next working day)**. and the same shall be opened on the same day at 11.30 A.M. in the presence of intending contractors or their authorized representatives. The tender form/documents can be had from his office against cash payment (Non refundable) on 21-01-2026 up to 4.00 P.M and the application for issue of tender form shall be **received on 21-01-2026 up to 11.30 AM(if holiday then next working day)**. The earnest money in the shape of NSC/FDR/saving account of the Post office/Bank in H.P duly pledged in favour of the XEN must accompany with each tender. Conditional/ incomplete tenders & tender without earnest money will be summarily rejected. The XEN reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders or drop the proposal of tenders without assigning any reasons. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for 75 days.

The draft NIT, other specifications and conditions of the tender can be seen by the contractors in the office of the undersigned on any working day during the office hours.

S. No.	Name of work	Estimated of cost	Earnest Money	Cost of form	Time limit
1.	Restoration of rain damages on Dehra Kot Kangri Dasmal road in km 0/00 to 4/145(SH: Re-grading/Realignment of road at RD 2/800 to 2/860.	Rs.91481/-	Rs.1900/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
2.	Restoration of rain damages on various road under Sub-Division Bharari HPPWD Bharari (SH: Removal of slips ,maintenance of earthen shoulder and drain in various roads under Bharari Sub Division.	Rs.99272/-	Rs.2000/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
3.	C/o Link road towards House of Sh.Kashmir Singh Abhi Ram etc village Dara (GP Dakri) (SH: C/o of R/wall at Rd 0/025 to 0/041(VKVNY)	Rs. 487280/-	Rs.9800/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
4.	Restoration of rain damages of balance work for amarpur hadsar Dahad jaman Ghumarwin road km 0/00 to 7/500(SH: Removal of slip,boulder filling and earth filling behind the R/wall at various Rds under PDNA-2023	Rs. 493664/-	Rs.9900/-	Rs.350/-	One Month

**Certificate:- Certified that tenders are being called for due to exigencies of works (landslide and road singking etc.) in the public interest.**

**Terms and Conditions:-**

1. The Contractor should produce a copy of enlistment/renewal letter at time of application.
2. Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject/cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reason.
3. The Contractor/firm must have his registration and GST No. The copy of same be attached with the application.
4. The earnest money shall be deposited duly pledged in favour of Executive Engineer, Ghumarwin Division , HP.PWD, Ghumarwin and cost of tender form for the above works should be submitted with the application for the purchase of tender forms. The application received without earnest money and cost of tender form shall be rejected straight way.
5. The contractor/ Firms are requested to insert the rate in percentage only both in words and in figures failing which XEN reserves the rights to accept/reject any tender without assigning any reason at any stage.

Executive Engineer,  
Ghumarwin Division  
HP-PWD, Ghumarwin



Draft Schedule of Quantity						
Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain damage on Dehra Kot Kangri Dasmal road in km 0/00 to 4/145(SH):- Re-Grading/ Re-alignment of road at RD 2/800 to 2/860.						
Estimated Cost:- Rs.		91,481.00				
Earnest Money:- Rs.		1,900.00				
Time :-		One month				
Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Cutting in earth work for road formation in all heights and depths in all kind of soil by manual/mechanical means including saturated soil comprising of ordinary oil ,soft rocks,hard rocks,chiseling/wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil setting out true to the required lines,graded with cutting and trimming of side slopes and level as shown in the drawing and as directed by Engineer-in-charge at site according to the M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 1603.1 and sorting out useful material and stacking the same in all leads and lifts in acquired width of the road and transportation of useless material for filling in road,ways,camber, embankments for grade improvements and disposal of all in useful materials to required width of the road or approved dumping sites by Engineer-in-charge through all modes of transportation including head load or animals transport or mechanical means,along with its leveling fine dressing using machineries,materials, tools equipments and safety measures and incidentals necessary to complete the work by mechanical means and/or labour if required.Any loss to the public/private property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all cases including carriage of materials with in all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.The rate includes, octroi, Malkana, Toll tax, Goods Service Tax, building and other construction work, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	295.10	Per cubic metre	310.00	Rupees Three Hundred Ten Only	91481.00
Total						91481

Draft Schedule of Quantity of Sr. No 377 for  
the year 2025-26 approved for Rs 91481/-only

Executive Engineer,  
Ghumarwin Division,  
P.W.D., Ghumarwin.

Draft Schedule of Quantity				Estimated Cost:- Rs.		
				Earnest Money:- Rs.		
				Time :-		
				99,272.00	2,000.00	One Month
<b>Name of Work:- Restoration of rain damages on various road under Sub-Division Bharari HPPWD Bharari (SH:- Removal of slips, Maintenance of earthen shoulder and drain in various roads under Bharari Sub-division).</b>						
Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	544.00	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	65280
2	Maintenance of earthen shoulder (Stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1903 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	656.00	Per square metre	22.00	Rupees Twenty Two Only	14432
3	The maintenance of unline drains include erosion, repair, clearing cleaning, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification clause 1907 as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1630.00	Per Running Metre	12.00	Rupees Twelve Only	19560
Total:-						99,272.00

*Draft Schedule of Quantity No. 303 for the year 2025-26 approved for Rs. 99,272/- only*

Executive Engineer,  
Ghumarwin Division,  
HP, PWD, Ghumarwin.



## Draft Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs.	4,87,280.00
Earnest Money:- Rs.	9,800.00
Time :-	Two months

**Name of Work:- Construction of link road towards House of Sh. Kashmir Singh, Abhi Ram etc village Dara (G.P. Dakr) (SH:- Construction of Retaining wall at Rd 0/025 to 0/041). (Deposit work)**

Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains not exceeding 1.5 m (one point five metre) in width or 10 sqm (ten square metre) on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto any lead .All kinds of soil as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals as directed by the Engineer-In-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	38.40	Per cubic metre	250.00	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Only	9600.00
2	Providing and Laying cement concrete 1:5:10 nominal mix ( One Cement is to five Sand is to Ten graded crushed stone aggregate.) 40mm ( forty millimetre) nominal size with minimum cement contents 130 kg (One hundred thirty kilogram) per cubic metre and curring complete . including cost of form work for plain /reinforce concrete in retaining walls, breast wall as per drawing and MORD technical specification 2014 Clause 800 and 1200 including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts ,shoring and shuttering and curring complete including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) up to all depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering and carriage of machinery, material ,tools equipment safety measures as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals as directed by the Engineer-In-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	103.84	Per cubic metre	4500.00	Rupees Four Thousand Five Hundred Only	467280.00
3	Providing weep holes in brick masonry /stone masonry / plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100 mm (one hundred millimetre). dia PVC pipe white in colour extending through the full width of the structures with slop of 1(V): 20(H) towards drawing face complete as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals as directed by the Engineer-In-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	32.00	Each	325.00	Rupees Three Hundred Twenty Five Only	10400.00
<b>Total</b>						<b>487280</b>

Draft Schedule of Quantity at Sr.No 367 for  
the year 2025-26 approved for Rs 4,87,280/-only

Executive Engineer,  
Dapwin Division,  
PWD, Ghumarwin.



Draft Schedule of Quantity			Estimated Cost:- Rs. 4,93,664.00			
			Earnest Money:- Rs. 9,900.00			
			Time :- Two months			
<b>Name of Work:- Restoration of rain damages of Balance work for Amarpur Hadsar Dahad Jaman Ghumarwin road km 0/00 to 7/500 (SH:- Removal of slip, boulder filling and earth filling behind the R/wall at various RD )(Under PDNA Year 2023).</b>						
Sr. No.	Description Item	Quantity	Unit	Rates		Amount
				In figure	In words	
1	Removal of land slide/slips in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil by mechanical means including cutting and trimiming of slopes and disposal of cut materials with in lift upto 1.50 mtrs and lead upto 5000 mtrs/soil with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1670.40	Per cubic metre	120.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only	200448.00
2	Boulder filling dry hand packed tightly in wire crates vertical bunds with sloping face (wire crates to be measured separately)as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	130.65	Per Cubic Metre	1250.00	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	163313.00
3	Filling in foundation trenches as per drawing and MORD technical specification Clause 305.3.9 earth filling and as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GSTbuilding and other construction worker, welfare cess, royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same .	399.70	Per cubic metre	325.00	Rupees Three Hundred Twenty Five Only	129903.00
Total						493664

*Draft Schedule of Quantity at Sr. No. 379  
for the year 2025-26 approved for Rs. 4,93,664/- only*

Executive Engineer,  
Ghumarwin Division,  
P.W.D., Ghumarwin.